

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
(NAACP), *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ELISABETH “BETSY” D. DEVOS, in her official
capacity as the United States Secretary of Education,
and the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01996 (DLF)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR LAW AND EDUCATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

II. INTRODUCTION2

III. ARGUMENT4

A. THE DEPARTMENT’S RATIONALE FOR DEPARTING FROM THE ALLOCATION METHOD IN ESEA SECTION 1117.....4

B. FUNDAMENTAL FLAWS WITH THE DEPARTMENT’S RATIONALE.....5

1. The fundamental premise of the IFR – that the formula for allocating funds must match the requirements for use of the funds, including which students are eligible to be served – is completely inconsistent with the way in which Title I *and* the CARES Act actually function, including a variety of funding allocations (including but not limited to equitable services) that *all* are based on poverty and in which student eligibility is *never* based on poverty5

 a. The vast majority of students receiving Title I services are in schools where *all* students are eligible to receive services, just as is true of the uses of funds in the CARES Act..... 6

 b. Some pots of funds in the two laws are used to serve all students, others only for low-achieving students but in all cases the allocation formula for determining pots is based solely on a different factor – the relative proportion of low-income students 6

 c. The Department’s Title I regulations provide an explicit rationale for LEAs’ allocating funds for equitable services based on relative shares of low-income students that is equally applicable and important for allocating the CARES funds..... 7

 d. Rather than the structure of the CARES Act being different from Title I, they are parallel. Both reflect long-standing federal policy of driving dollars to groups of students based on the numbers of low-income families while not limiting services based on individual family income. The IFR introduces what purports to be a critical distinction between the two that does not exist 6

2. The Department incorrectly cites the CARES Act requirement that funds be distributed to LEAs based on their relative shares of low-income students as part of the rationale for why it need not and should also be the basis for determining equitable services allocations, despite the requirement in Section 1117.....9

3. The Department’s claim that only by allocating funds on the basis of total enrollment will the funds be sufficient to provide services that are equitable is incorrect and would make ESEA section 1117 absurd, even as applied to Title I itself 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

4.	Basing the allocation of equitable service funds on proportions of all enrolled students rather than all low-income students will actually prevent services from being equitable	11
5.	Basing the allocation formula on private schools’ share of all students will actually mean that, unlike all other pots of money, the amount allocated to serve students being educated in private schools will be based on low-income students who are <i>not</i> being educated in those schools	14
6.	Any differences between the Title I and the CARES Act concerning student residence provide no basis for the interim final rule’s abandonment of the allocation formula in Section 1117	15
C.	OTHER MAJOR PROBLEMS WITH IFR AND THE FLAWED REASONING BEHIND IT	15
1.	The published material accompanying the IFR inadvertently but clearly demonstrates that the Department goes beyond claiming ambiguity in the CARES Act to an unfounded claim that Congress actually made a serious drafting error that the Department is choosing to correct.....	15
2.	The IFR’s wholly inappropriate alternative option to limit CARES Act services only to Title I schools reflects the same flawed assumptions about the purported relationship between the formula for allocating and the uses of those funds.....	16
D.	MAJOR PORTIONS OF THE ANALYSIS IN THIS BRIEF WERE PROVIDED TO THE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO ITS ISSUANCE OF THE INTERIM FINAL RULE BUT WERE SIMPLY NOT TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT OR ADDRESSED BY THE DEPARTMENT.....	17
IV.	CONCLUSION	18
	APPENDIX “A”: Letter from Assistant Secretary of Education Frank T. Brogan to Paul Weckstein (June 23, 2020)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL STATUTES

20 U.S.C. Sec. 1228a(b).....	13
20 U.S.C. Sec. 6317	2, passim
20 U.S.C. Sec. 6318.....	2, passim
Elementary and Secondary Education Act, 20 U.S.C. Sec.6301 <i>et seq.</i>	1, passim
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) ("CARES Act"). Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act.....	2, passim

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

85 Fed. Reg. 39,479 (July 1, 2020).....	4, passim
20 C.F.R. Section 200.64(a)(1).....	7, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Center for Law and Education, <i>Flawed Guidance on Equitable Services for Private School Students in the CARES Act</i>	17-18
Education Week, <i>Devastated Budgets and Widening Inequities: How the Coronavirus Collapse Will Impact Schools</i> (May 8, 2020).....	18
Frank Grogan, Assistant Secretary of Education, Letter to Paul Weckstein (in response to Center for Law and Education comments on non-regulatory guidance) (June 23, 2020).....	18
National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Study of the Title I, Part A Grant Program Mathematical Formulas</i> (2019)	6
U.S. Department of Education, Updated Non-Regulatory Guidance under Title I, Part A (October 27, 2019).....	5-6
